On motion of M  , seconded by M    , the following resolution was offered:  
RESOLUTION NO.  
A resolution authorizing and approving Change Order No. 3 (Final) to the Contract No. 55-00015936 dated May 26, 2016, with Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., (Instrument 11622398, Mortgage Book 4693, Page 35) for an increase of $92,923.64 to the contract amount with an additional 65 days to the contract time for the Clearview Drainage Pump Station St. Peter’s Ditch - Phase 4, Public Works No. 2013-007-PS, Proposal No. 50-115506. Work associated with this Change Order has been completed. (Council District No. 2)
WHEREAS, the existing canal bank failed, washing debris and sediment into the pump station, requiring the contractor to clean the station and install additional rip rap to restore and prevent further failures resulting in an increase to the contract in the amount of $25,780.76; and
WHEREAS, it was necessary to increase the quantity for cast-in-place structural concrete due to actual field measurements resulting in an increase to the contract in the amount of $62,943.00; and 

WHEREAS, it was necessary to adjust seven (7) items of work in order to reflect field requirements resulting in an increase to the contract in the amount of $26,572.94; and 

WHEREAS, it was necessary to charge the contractor liquidated damages for failure to complete work within the contract time resulting in a decrease to the contract in the amount of $22,500.00; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to add 65 calendar days to the contract time for work associated with this change order; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 3 (Final) in the amount of $92,923.64 represents a 1.50% increase to the original contract amount; and
WHEREAS, the cumulative total of Change Order No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 amount to an increase of $172,694.92 and represents a 2.70% increase to the original contract amount from $6,168,342.80 to $6,341,037.72; and
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 was approved under Resolution No. 128707 which increased the contract amount by $39,507.89; and
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 was approved under Resolution No. 130186 which increased the contract amount by $40,263.39.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:
SECTION 1.
That the Council does hereby authorize and approve Change Order No. 3 (Final) to Contract No. 55-00015936 dated May 26, 2016, with Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., (Instrument 11622398, Mortgage Book 4693, Page 35) for an increase of $92,923.64 to the contract amount with an additional 65 days to the contract time for the Clearview Drainage Pump Station St. Peter’s Ditch - Phase 4, Public Works No. 2013-007-PS, Proposal No. 50-115506.
SECTION 2.
That Change Order No. 1 was approved by Resolution No. 128707 and is recorded by the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson, Mortgage Book 4724, Page 963, Instrument 11709051.  

SECTION 2.
That Change Order No. 2 was approved by Resolution No. 130186 and is recorded by the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson, Mortgage Book 4755, Page 772, Instrument 11753210.
SECTION 3.
That the cost of this construction is to be funded from Account No. 21410-1240-281-7454 (14136.003).  

SECTION 4. That the Chairperson of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairperson, be and are hereby authorized to sign and approve Change Order No. 3 to the contract. 
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 YEAS:    

NAYS:  

ABSENT:   
 
The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th day of April, 2018.                                                                                
