On motion of M  , seconded by M    , the following resolution was offered:  
RESOLUTION NO.   
A resolution granting a final acceptance to Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc., for their completed contract, which Jefferson Parish contract is dated May 26, 2016 for the Clearview Drainage Pump Station St. Peter’s Ditch - Phase 4, Public Works No. 2013-007-PS, Proposal No. 50-115506. (Council District No. 2)
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 was approved by Resolution No. 128707 which increased the contract amount by $39,507.89 and is recorded in Mortgage Book 4724, Page 963, Instrument 11709051; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 was approved by Resolution No. 130315 which increased the contract amount by $40,263.39 and is recorded in Mortgage Book 4755, Page 772, Instrument 11753210.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:
SECTION 1.
That Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. is hereby granted a final acceptance of their completed contract, which Jefferson Parish contract dated May 26, 2016 for the Clearview Drainage Pump Station St. Peter’s Ditch - Phase 4, Public Works No. 2013-007-PS, Proposal No. 50-115506. (Instrument 11622398, Mortgage Book 4693, Page 35). 
SECTION 2.
The said Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc is hereby authorized to file a copy of this resolution with the said Clerk of Court as evidence of the acceptance of completion of said contract, and in order that the 45 days lien and privilege period may begin from date of filing thereof with the said Clerk of Court.  

SECTION 3. That at the expiration of 45 days, the said Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc shall furnish the Jefferson Parish Department of Public Works with a clear lien and privilege certificate from the Clerk of Court and upon presentation of said certificate, the Department of Public Works will prepare the necessary documents to authorize payment of retainage.

 SECTION 4.  That the Council Chairperson, or in their absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.
The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
YEAS:    
         NAYS:     
ABSENT:  

           The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 25th day of April, 2018.                                                                                
